finally resolve this dispute. The Company resolved to appoint an independent 

valuer to assess the shares of each member. Eventually, the company appointed 

Night Frank Valuers to conduct a valuation of the Company.  The valuation of the 

company was 5,600,000,000/= (five billion six hundred million Uganda shillings). 

48. The Company calculated 10% of the total valuation of the Company and 5% of the 

total valuation of the Company, which represented the 10 and 5 shares owned by 

the first and second Respondents, respectively, based on the valuation report.